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DSWD DROMIC Report #1 on the Effects of
Southwest Monsoon enhanced by Typhoon “KIKO” 
[bookmark: _30j0zll][bookmark: _1fob9te] as of 13 September 2021, 6PM

I. Situation Overview

Issued at 12:00 PM on 10 September 2021, the Southwest Monsoon as enhanced by Typhoon “Kiko” will bring cloudy skies with scattered rainshowers and thunderstorms over Western Visayas, Palawan and Occidental Mindoro while Metro Manila and rest of the country will have partly cloudy to cloudy skies with isolated rainshowers or thunderstorms.  However, based on the Weather Advisory No. 9 (Final) issued at 11:00 PM on 12 September 2021, the effect of the “Habagat” (Southwest Monsoon) has weakened. Hence, this weather system will continue to bring light to moderate rains over Ilocos Region, Batanes, Babuyan Group of Islands, Abra, Benguet, Zambales, and Bataan in the next 24 hours. Typhoon “Kiko” exited the Philippine Area of Responsibility (PAR) on the same day.
Source: DOST-PAGASA Weather Bulletin

II. Status of Affected Areas and Population

A total of 4,738 families or 18,818 persons were affected by the effects of Southwest Monsoon enhanced by Typhoon “Kiko” in 14 Barangays in Regions III and MIMAROPA (see Table 1).

Table 1. Number of Affected Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF AFFECTED 

	
	 Barangays 
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	GRAND TOTAL
	14 
	4,738 
	18,818 

	REGION III
	13 
	4,638 
	18,480 

	Bulacan
	8 
	1,372 
	4,164 

	 
	Bocaue
	 6 
	67 
	249 

	 
	Marilao
	 2 
	 1,305 
	 3,915 

	Pampanga
	5 
	3,266 
	14,316 

	 
	Apalit
	 3 
	 2,147 
	 8,335 

	 
	Candaba
	 2 
	 1,119 
	 5,981 

	MIMAROPA
	1 
	 100 
	 338 

	Occidental Mindoro
	1 
	 100 
	 338 

	 
	Sablayan
	 1 
	100 
	338 


 Note: Ongoing assessment and validation are continuously being conducted.
 Source: DSWD-Field Offices (FOs)

III. Status of Displaced Population
a. Inside Evacuation Centers
There are 62 families or 226 persons currently taking temporary shelter in 10 evacuation centers in Regions III and MIMAROPA (see Table 2).

Table 2. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Inside Evacuation Centers
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF EVACUATION CENTERS (ECs) 
	 NUMBER OF DISPLACED 

	
	
	 INSIDE ECs 

	
	
	 Families 
	 Persons  

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 11 
	 10 
	 127 
	 62 
	 449 
	 226 

	REGION III
	 10 
	 9 
	 72 
	 62 
	 264 
	 226 

	Bulacan
	 6 
	 5 
	 67 
	 57 
	 249 
	 211 

	 
	Bocaue
	6 
	5 
	67 
	57 
	249 
	211 

	Pampanga
	 4 
	 4 
	 5 
	 5 
	 15 
	 15 

	 
	Apalit
	4 
	4 
	5 
	5 
	15 
	15 

	MIMAROPA
	 1 
	 1 
	 55 
	- 
	 185 
	- 

	Occidental Mindoro
	 1 
	 1 
	 55 
	- 
	 185 
	- 

	 
	Sablayan
	1 
	1 
	55 
	 - 
	185 
	 - 


 Note: Ongoing assessment and validation are continuously being conducted.
 Source: DSWD-FOs

b. Outside Evacuation Centers
A total of 45 families or 153 persons have temporarily stayed with their relatives and/or friends in Region MIMAROPA (see Table 3).

Table 3. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Outside Evacuation Centers
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF DISPLACED 

	
	 OUTSIDE ECs 

	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 45 
	- 
	 153 
	- 

	MIMAROPA
	 45 
	- 
	 153 
	- 

	Occidental Mindoro
	 45 
	- 
	 153 
	- 

	 
	Sablayan
	45 
	 - 
	153 
	 - 


 Note: Ongoing assessment and validation are continuously being conducted.
 Source: DSWD-FO MIMAROPA

c. Total Displaced Population
There are 62 families or 226 persons still displaced in Region III (see Table 4).

Table 4. Total Number of Displaced Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 TOTAL DISPLACED SERVED 

	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 Total Families 
	 Total Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 172 
	 62 
	 602 
	 226 

	REGION III
	 72 
	 62 
	 264 
	 226 

	Bulacan
	 67 
	 57 
	 249 
	 211 

	 
	Bocaue
	67 
	57 
	249 
	211 

	Pampanga
	 5 
	 5 
	 15 
	 15 

	 
	Apalit
	5 
	5 
	15 
	15 

	MIMAROPA
	 100 
	- 
	 338 
	- 

	Occidental Mindoro
	 100 
	- 
	 338 
	- 

	 
	Sablayan
	100 
	 - 
	338 
	 - 


 Note: Ongoing assessment and validation are continuously being conducted.
 Source: DSWD-FOs




IV. Cost of Humanitarian Assistance Provided

A total of ₱12,550.00 worth of assistance was provided by the Local Government Unit (LGU) to the affected families (see Table 5).

Table 5. Cost of Assistance Provided to Affected Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 COST OF ASSISTANCE 

	
	 DSWD 
	LGU
	 NGOs 
	 OTHERS 
	 GRAND TOTAL 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 - 
	 12,550.00 
	 - 
	 - 
	 12,550.00 

	MIMAROPA
	 - 
	 12,550.00 
	 - 
	 - 
	 12,550.00 

	Occidental Mindoro
	 - 
	 12,550.00 
	 - 
	 - 
	 12,550.00 

	 
	Sablayan
	 - 
	12,550.00 
	- 
	 - 
	12,550.00 


Source: DSWD-FO MIMAROPA

V. Response Actions and Interventions

a. Standby Funds and Prepositioned Relief Stockpile
	REGIONAL / FIELD OFFICE
	STANDBY FUNDS
	FAMILY FOOD PACKS
	Other Food and Non-Food Items (FNIs)
	TOTAL STANDBY FUNDS & STOCKPILE

	
	
	QUANTITY
	TOTAL COST
	
	

	TOTAL
	446,826,588.73
	388,825
	211,415,476.10
	631,762,013.38
	1,290,004,078.21

	Central Office
	403,151,648.37
	-
	-
	 
	403,151,648.37

	NRLMB - NROC
	-
	43,447
	29,884,535.60
	165,018,668.38
	194,903,203.98

	NRLMB - VDRC
	-
	12,634
	6,001,150.00
	28,288,615.16
	34,289,765.16

	III
	3,000,000.00
	25,219
	16,410,783.49
	20,067,456.30
	39,478,239.79

	MIMAROPA
	5,347,036.87
	26,126
	16,346,996.83
	19,107,061.00
	40,801,094.70

	Other DSWD-Fos
	35,327,903.49
	281,399
	142,772,010.18
	399,280,212.54
	577,380,126.21


 Note: The Inventory Summary is as of 13 September 2021, 4PM.
Source: DSWD-DRMB & DSWD-NRLMB

1. Standby Funds 
· ₱403.15 million Quick Response Fund (QRF) at the DSWD-Central Office.
· [bookmark: _GoBack]₱8.3 million available at DSWD-FOs III and MIMAROPA.
· ₱35.3 million in other DSWD-FOs which may support the relief needs of the displaced families due to SWM enhanced by TY Kiko through inter-FO augmentation.

2. Prepositioned FFPs and Other Relief Items
· 56,081 FFPs available in Disaster Response Centers; of which, 43,447 FFPs are at the National Resource Operations Center (NROC), Pasay City and 12,634 FFPs are at the Visayas Disaster Response Center (VDRC), Cebu City.
· 51,345 FFPs available at DSWD-FO’s III and MIMAROPA.
· 281,399 FFPs in other DSWD-FOs which may support the relief needs of the displaced families due to SWM enhanced by TY Kiko through inter-FO augmentation.
· ₱631.	8 million worth of other FNIs at NROC, VDRC and DSWD-FO warehouses countrywide.


b. Other Activities

DSWD-FO III
	DATE
	ACTIVITIES

	September 12, 2021
	· DSWD-FO III continuous monitoring the weather updates in coordination with the DPEO’s and concerned LGUs.
· DSWD-FO III activated the DRMD and DPEO’s rapid deployment team



DSWD-FO MIMAROPA
	DATE
	ACTIVITIES

	September 13, 2021
	· DSWD-FO MIMAROPA disseminated memorandum on the reiteration of the implementation CCCM and Protection COVID19 Protocol Guidelines to all SWADTs and PCMQRT to ensure safety of the evacuees inside camps.
· DSWD-FO MIMAROPA is in closed coordination with the RDRRMC thru Office of Civil Defense for updates in the affected areas.
· DSWD-FO MIMAROPA is in closed coordination with the concerned SWADT offices to closely monitor affected LGUs.



*****
The Disaster Response Operations Monitoring and Information Center (DROMIC) of DSWD-DRMB is closely coordinating with the concerned DSWD-FOs for significant disaster response updates and assistance provided.
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